PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3311425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BEN-AMI AVNERI	11/29/2012
SHAHAR AVNERI	11/29/2012
ITZHAK AVNERI	11/29/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANGIOWORKS MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 105
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19810

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14678587

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023444000

Email: msebastian@venable.com

Correspondent Name: VENABLE LLP
Address Line 1: 575 7TH ST NW
Address Line 2: 123931-367757/MVF

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123931-367757
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE V. FRANK
SIGNATURE:	/Michele V. Frank/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2015

Total Attachments: 8

503264807

source=367757_INVassgn#page1.tif source=367757_INVassgn#page2.tif

source=367757_INVassgn#page3.tif	
source=367757_INVassgn#page4.tif	
source=367757_INVassgn#page5.tif	
source=367757_INVassgn#page6.tif	
source=367757_INVassgn#page7.tif	
source=367757_INVassgn#page8.tif	

NO. Z12129 .un

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURES

I, the undersigned, HENRY JUDAH BRODIE

Advocate and Notary at Herzliya Bet Israel, hereby certify that on November 2012 there appeared before me:-

Mr. Ben-Ami Avneri who formally identified himself by his Israel Identity Certificate No. 008073751, and

Mr. Itzhak Avneri who formally identified himself by his Israel Identity Certificate No. 024962052, and

Mr. Shahar Avneri who formally identified himself by his Israel Identity Certificate No. 032253189, and

Mr. Rami Lore who formally identified himself by his Israel Identity Certificate No. 058480286.

And duly signed the attached documents of their own free will

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I HEREBY AUTHENTICATE THE AFOREMENTIONED SIGNATURES

MY OWN SIGNATURE AND SEAL s <u>29</u> November 2012

of NIS 352 + 60 NIS VAT paid

SEAL

(Lifetime appointment)

אימות חתימות

אני הח"מ הנרי יהודה כרודי ' עו"ד ונוטריון בהרצליה ב' ישראל ' מאשר בזה כי ב-. 11.2012 <u>- 4</u>

מר בן-עמי אבנרי - שזיהה את עצמו באופן פורמלי ע"י תעודת זהוט' ישראלי מס . 008073751

ומר יצחק אבנרי - שזיהה את עצמו באופן פורמלי ע"י תעודת זהוט ישראלי מס, 024962052

ומר שחר אבנרי - שזיהה את עצמו באופן פורמלי ע"י תעודת זהוט ישראלי מס, 032253189

ומר רמי לור- שזיהה את עצמו באופן פורמלי ע״י תעודת זהוט ישראלי מס. 058480286

> וחתמו על המסמכים המצורפים. מרצונם החופשי

ולראיה הנני מאמת את חתימותיהם הנ״ל

בחתימת ידי ובחותמתי, $\frac{29}{11/2012}$

שכר בטך 352 ש + 60 מע״מ

SIGNATURE/חתימה חותם הנוטריון A BHODE HEVRY O

Docket Number: 123931-338641 Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ben-Ami AVNERI, residing at Simtat Hamigdal, 42905 Udim, Israel; Shahar AVNERI, residing at 32A Nordau St., 46594 Herzliya "B", Israel, Itzhak AVNERI, residing at 47 Beeri St., 64233 Tel Aviv, Israel; and Rami LORE, residing at 20 Keren Kayemet St., 36082 Kiryat Tivon, Israel (hereinafter referred to as Assignors); have made certain new and useful inventions, discoveries or improvements in

DEVICES AND METHODS FOR PERCUTANEOUS ENDARTERECTOMY,

set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States filed 4 October 2011 as U.S. Application Serial No. 61/542,901; and

a PCT International Application that was filed 4 October 2012 in the International Bureau, as International Application No._____, the U.S. being designated;

WHEREAS, AngioWorks Medical, Inc., organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3511 Silverside Road, Suite 105, Wilmington, Delaware 19810 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefore and thereform.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, discoveries, and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all provisional rights or applications, direct or indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any application claiming priority to said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted for said invention or application, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights including

6129723-v1

PATENT

REEL: 035413 FRAME: 0280

Docket Number: 123931-338641 Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the right to recover for past infringement, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the applications for patents or patents secured in the United States and other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this Assignment.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and application for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or discoveries, or said application(s), or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said invention or discoveries in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any provisional, conventional, division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent and any application claiming priority to said applications, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions or discoveries

6129723-v1

REEL: 035413 FRAME: 0281

Docket Number: 123931-338641 Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors grant their legal representative, at present the following individuals, the power to insert on, update or otherwise amend this Assignment with any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign country, and to record the document:

All practitioners at Customer Number 226694.

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee.

REEL: 035413 FRAME: 0282

6129723-v1

Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Ben AMI AVNERI

Date: 29 M November 2012

On this 29 R day of November, 2012, before me, a Norary Public, personally came BEN-AMI PIVNEKI, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

6129723-v1

Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Itzhak AVNERI

Date: Day Novamber 2013

On this 29 K day of Novantser, before me, a Notary

Public, personally came ITIHIK AVNERI, to me known to be the individual described

in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

6129723-81

Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Shahar AVNERI

Date: 29 12 November 2012

Notary Public

6129723-v1

Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

gil No
Rami LORE
Date: Dy / November 2012

Notary Public

6129723-v1

PATENT REEL: 035413 FRAME: 0286

RECORDED: 04/15/2015